

No. 18-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, and
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION,
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, AND THE
CALGUNS FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	7
I. Excluding Most Exercises of the Right To Keep and Bear Arms from the Supposed “Core” of the Second Amendment Improperly Dilutes Constitutional Protections.....	7
II. Beyond the Text, Genuine Intermediate Scrutiny Should Be the Minimum Protection Afforded by the Second Amendment Where Coverage Is Ambiguous or the Burden Indirect.	14
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Imposes Meaningful Limits on Government Authority To Infringe on Constitutionally Protected Conduct.....	15
B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Faithfully Apply Intermediate Scrutiny.	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	2
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	17, 20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	17
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1046 (2003).....	2

Silvester v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 945
(2018).....2

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)8

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367
(1968).....6, 14

Voisine v. United States, 136 S. Ct.
2272 (2016).....2

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....20
